

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.4

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 490/2025

MUSKAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AASIYA BEGUM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 139479/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY

Date : 10-06-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE  
[PARTIAL COURT WORKING DAY]

or Petitioner(s) : Mr. H.M.A. Rahman, Adv.  
Ms. Kumari Rashmi Rani, Adv.  
Ms. Rashi Jaiswal, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice, returnable in eight weeks.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in  
Case No. 4261/2025 titled as "Aasiya Begun Vs. Muskan & Ors."  
pending in the Court of Judicial Magistrate/A.T.S. Lucknow, Uttar  
Pradesh.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR